

**Docket No. 19-17088**

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

NAVAJO NATION,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

*Defendants and Appellees,*

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

*Intervenors, Defendants and Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,  
No. 3:03-cv-00507-GMS · Honorable G. Murray Snow*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

M. KATHRYN HOOVER, ESQ.  
STANLEY M. POLLACK, ESQ.  
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
Post Office Box 2010  
Window Rock, Arizona 86515  
(928) 871-7510 Telephone

ALICE E. WALKER, ESQ.  
GREGG H. DEBIE, ESQ.  
MEYER, WALKER, CONDON  
& WALKER, P.C.  
1007 Pearl Street, Suite 220  
Boulder, Colorado 80302  
(303) 442-2021 Telephone

*Attorneys for Appellant Navajo Nation*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	THE COMMON LAW, THE TREATIES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS SETTING ASIDE THE NAVAJO RESERVATION ESTABLISH A CAUSE OF ACTION .....	7
III.	NONE OF THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS NEGATES THE NATION’S BREACH OF TRUST CLAIM .....	17
A.	THE GOVERNMENT’S REPRESENTATION OF THE NATION’S WATER INTERESTS IN OTHER BASINS DOES NOT SATISFY ITS TRUST RESPONSIBILITY .....	17
B.	FAILURE TO ACT – THE GOVERNMENT’S HISTORY OF DERELICTION OF DUTY .....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Ak-Chin Indian Cmty. v. Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 797 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	7
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	27
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d. 1312 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 3405869 (June 22, 2020).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Cal. ex rel. Imperial Cty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	1
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	10
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Edwardsen v. Morton</i> , 369 F. Supp. 1359 (D.D.C. 1973).....	8
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Armstrong</i> , 485 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Gibson v. Anderson</i> , 131 F. 39 (9th Cir. 1904).....	13

*Gladden v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
262 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
623 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....6

*Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012) .....6

*Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
No. CV-07-8164 PCT-DGC, 2008 WL 4417227  
(D. Ariz. Sept. 26, 2008) .....6

*Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States*,  
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) .....1

*Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc. v. Babbitt*,  
51 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 1995) .....16

*Island Mountain Protectors*,  
144 IBLA 168 (1998) .....16

*Juliana v. United States*,  
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Laughlin River Tours, Inc. v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
730 F. Supp. 1522 (D. Nev. 1990).....6

*McFadden v. Mountain View Mining & Milling Co.*,  
180 U.S. 533 (1901).....13

*McFadden v. Mountain View Mining & Milling Co.*,  
97 F. 670 (9th Cir. 1899) .....13

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999).....11

*Mohave Valley Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. Norton*,  
244 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA*,  
161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998) .....16

*Navajo Nation v. Dept. of Interior*,  
876 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2017) .....3, 11

*Parravano v. Babbitt*,  
70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995) .....12, 13, 14

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....16

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton*,  
354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1973).....24

*Quinault Allottee Ass’n v. United States*,  
485 F.2d 1391 (Ct. Cl. 1973).....8

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2020 WL 1516184 (D.S.D. 2020).....8

*Stark v. Wickard*,  
321 U.S. 288 (1994).....1

*State ex rel. Martinez v. Lewis*,  
861 P.2d 235 (N.M. App. 1993).....14

*Sturgeon v. Frost*,  
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....25, 26

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
6 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Ariz. 1997) .....6

*Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....9

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
445 U.S. 535 (1979).....17

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
111 U.S. 347 (1884).....14

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193, 207 (2004) .....10

<i>United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	13
<i>United States v. Walker River Irr. Dist.</i> , 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939) .....	2, 10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1832 (2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Wash. State Charterboat Ass’n v. Baldrige</i> , 702 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Comm’l Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 678 (1979).....	3, 11, 12, 22
<i>Wiechens v. United States</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Ariz. 2002) .....	7
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 143 F. 740 (9th Cir. 1906) .....	1
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
43 U.S.C. § 666 .....	20
43 U.S.C. §§ 617-17u.....	26
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, 16 Stat. 566, Codified at 25 U.S.C. § 71.....	12
Arizona Water Settlements Act, Pub. L. 108-451, 118 Stat. 3478 (2004) .....	20
Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

Alex Tallchief Skibine, *Teaching Indian Law in an Anti-Tribal Era*,  
82 N.D. L. REV. 777 (2006).....9

*Cases in the U.S.*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention  
(June 29, 2020), [https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/  
2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html).....4

Edwin Kneedler, *Indian Law in the Last Thirty Years: How Cases  
Get to the Supreme Court and How They are Briefed*,  
28 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 274 (2003).....10

Harold A. Ranquist, *The Winters Doctrine and How it Grew:  
Federal Reservation of Rights to Use Water*,  
1975 BYU L. REV. 639 (1975) .....9, 23

Martha Field, *The Legitimacy of Federal Common Law*,  
12 PACE L. REV. 303 (1992) .....10

Navajo-Hopi Little Colorado River Settlement Act of 2012, S.2109,  
112th Cong.....21

Nell Jessup Newton, *Enforcing the Federal-Indian Trust Relationship  
after Mitchell*, 31 CATH. U. L. REV. 635 (1982).....8, 17

*Rate of Corona Virus (COVID-19) cases in the United States as of  
June 29, 2020, by state*, Statista (June 29, 2020),  
[https://www.statista.com/statistics/1109004/  
coronavirus-covid19-cases-rate-us-americans-by-state/](https://www.statista.com/statistics/1109004/coronavirus-covid19-cases-rate-us-americans-by-state/) .....4

Robert Glennon & Michael J. Pearce, *Transferring Mainstem Colorado River  
Water Rights: The Arizona Experience*, 49 ARIZ. L. REV. 235 (2007) .....25

Thomas W. Merrill, *The Common Law Powers of Federal Courts*,  
52 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1985).....8

Treaty of May 1, 1868.....1

Treaty with the Navaho, 1849, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974 .....5

Treaty with the Navaho, 188, June 1 1868, 15 Stat. 667 .....14

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 .....3

William H. Veeder, *Federal Encroachment on Indian Water Rights and the Impairment of Reservation Development*, in *Toward Economic Development for Native American Communities: A Compendium of Papers* submitted to the Subcommittee on Economy in Government, Joint Economic Committee, Congress of the United States, V.2, 460, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (J. Comm. Print 1969).....18, 22, 23
